© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2014

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 5]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 5, 2014 Thai 23, Vijaya, Thiruvalluvar Aandu – 2045

## Part III—Section 2

Statutory Notifications and Orders issued by Heads of Departments.

### NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

#### **CONTENTS**

	JUDICIAL NOTIFICATIONS	Page.
Draft Amendment to Rule Procedure	10-A Order XXII of the Code of Civil	 8
Amendments to the Madras High Court Service Rules		 8

## NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

#### JUDICIAL NOTIFICATIONS

#### Draft Amendment to Rule 10-A of Order XXII of the Code of Civil Procedure.

(Roc. No. 322/2011/F1)

No. SRO C-4/2014.

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 122 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 the High Court, Madras propose to make the following amendment to Rule 10-A (inserted by the Civil Procedure Code (Amendment) Act, 1976 (Central Act 104 of 1976) in Order XXII in the First Schedule of the Code and same are published hereunder, for information of the public at large, in general, and all those stake-holders, whose interests, rights or claims may be or likely to affected, compromised or prejudiced, by virtue of such amendment in particular. Such stake-holders, if they are so desirous of putting forth some or any valid suggestions or objections, may notify them, in writing, addressed to the undersigned, not later than a period of 30 days from the date of issue of the initial publication of the amendment:—

In Rule 10-A of Order XXII in the First Schedule to the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, between the words "about it", and "and the court shall......." the following sentence shall be included; 'and he shall also furnish the details of the legal representatives of the deceased, wherever possible."

High Court, Madras, 17th January 2014.

P. KALAIYARASAN, Registrar-General.

#### Amendments to the Madras High Court Service Rules

(Roc. No. 9A/2014/MBC/RAC)

No. SRO C-5/2014.

In exercise of the powers conferred by Article 229(1) and (2) of the Constitution of India and of all other powers connected thereto, The Hon'ble the Chief Justice is pleased to make the following amendment to the Madras High Court Service Rules:—

#### AMENDMENT-I

In Madras High Court Service Rules, under Division - II of Rule 3, the post of "Senior Typist" shall be inserted as a separate category between the entries "5A. Personal Assistant" and "5B. Personal Clerk" as follows:—

"5AA. Senior Typist."

#### AMENDMENT-II

In the Madras High Court Service Rules, in Schedule (Special Qualifications) of Rule 7, in Column No.1, for the existing entry "Category 7 - Typist", the following entry shall be substituted.

"Category 5AA. (Senior Typist) and 7 (Typist)."

#### AMENDMENT-III

In Rule 14 of the Madras High Court Service Rules, under the heading 'Promotion in Division - II' for the existing entry "To category 5 from Categories 5A, 5C, 6 or 7' and to the clause thereunder, the following entries shall be substituted:

"To Category 5 from Categories 5A, 5AA, 5C and 6".

However, while filling up the vacancies in Category 5 from Categories 5A, 5AA, 5C and 6 the ratio of 4:1:1:1 shall be followed, *viz.*, four from Assistants, one from Senior Typist, one from Computer Operator and one from Personal Assistant."

The above amendments shall come into force with effect from 09-01-2014.

High Court, Madras, 21st January 2014.

P. KALAIYARASAN, Registrar-General.